

Appeal No. 13-17247
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
MARICOPA COUNTY BRANCH and NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN
WOMEN'S FORUM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOM HORNE, Attorney General of Arizona, in his official capacity,
ARIZONA MEDICAL BOARD, and LISA WYNN, Executive Director of the
Arizona Medical Board, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:13-cv-01079-PHX-DGC
The Honorable David G. Campbell, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BLACK WOMEN'S HEALTH
IMPERATIVE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Courtney Christian
BLACK WOMEN'S HEALTH IMPERATIVE
726 M Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 548-4000

Jonathan M. Cohen
Counsel of Record
Mark A. Packman
Kami E. Quinn
Jenna A. Hudson
Michelle A. Price
Kristiné M. Hansen
GILBERT LLP
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 772-2259
cohenj@gotofirm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Members Of A Group Are Personally Injured By, And Thus Have Standing To Challenge, A Statute That Codifies Stereotypes About That Group In Their Community..... 3

II. The Act Personally Injures Black Women In Arizona By Codifying Stereotypes About Them In Their Community 6

A. The Act Codifies And Perpetuates The Stereotype That Black Women Are Too Ignorant Or Immoral To Make Responsible Reproductive Choices 6

B. By Codifying The Stereotype That Black Women Are Too Ignorant Or Immoral To Make Reproductive Choices, The Act Injures Black Women In Arizona 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	3
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 530 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	4, 6
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	4
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>Relf v. Weinberger</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1196 (D.D.C. 1974), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 565 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	17
<i>Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights</i> , 760 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985).....	4, 5
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 6

Court Filings

Complaint, *NAACP v. Horne*, No. 2:13cv01079 (D. Ariz., May
29, 2013), ECF No. 1 *passim*

Order, *NAACP v. Horne*, No. 2:13cv01079 (D. Ariz., Oct. 3,
2013), ECF No. 44 5

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2157 3

Arizona’s Susan B. Anthony and Fredrick Douglas Prenatal
Nondiscrimination Act of 2011, Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.
§§ 13-3603.02, 36-2157 1

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5) 2

Other Authorities

Britni Danielle, *Controversial Anti-Abortion Ad Targets Black
Women, Blames Planned Parenthood*, Clutch Magazine,
Dec. 23, 2010 14

Christine Dehlendorf, *et al.*, *Disparities in Family Planning*,
202 Am. J. of Obstetrics & Gynecology 214 (2010) 8

Dorothy Roberts, *Killing the Black Body: Race, Reproduction,
and the Meaning of Liberty* (1997) 9, 10, 11

Elaina Athans, *Anti-Abortion Rally Targets Students’ Race*, ABC11
EyeWitness News, Nov. 6, 2013, [http://abclocal.go.com/wtvd/
story?section=news/local&id=9316072](http://abclocal.go.com/wtvd/story?section=news/local&id=9316072) 15

Email from Samantha Griffin, Program Associate, Black Women’s Health Imperative, to Courtney Christian, Director of Policy and Advocacy, Black Women’s Health Imperative (Mar. 11, 2014) 15

GOP’s New Civil Rights Concerns Ring Hollow, USA Today, Dec. 8, 2011, http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/USCP/PNI/NEWS/2011-12-08-PNI1208opi-milbankPNIBrd_ST_U.htm 12

The Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., *Putting Women’s Health Care Disparities on the Map: Examining Racial and Ethnic Disparities at the State Level* (2009), <http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/7886.pdf>..... 8

Kathryn Joyce, *Abortion as “Black Genocide:” An Old Scare Tactic Re-emerges*, Public Eye, Apr. 29, 2010, <http://www.publiceye.org/magazine/v25n1/abortion-black-genocide.html> 12

Meaghan Winter, *My Abortion: One in Three Women Has an Abortion by the Age of 45. How Many Ever Talk about it? New Laws, Old Stigmas. 26 Stories.* New York Magazine, Nov. 10, 2013 16

Melissa Gilliam, Op-Ed, *Health-Care Inequality Is Key In Abortion Rates*, The Phila. Inquirer, Aug. 10, 2008 7

R.A. Lenhardt, *Understanding the Mark: Race, Stigma, and Equality in Context*, 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 803, 857 (2004) 10

Shanelle Matthews, *The Story that’s Taken Ten Years to Tell: On Abortion, Race, and the Power of Story*, Crunk Feminist Collective (last visited Mar. 19, 2014), <http://www.crunkfeministcollective.com/2013/01/22/the-story-thats-taken-ten-years-to-tell-on-abortion-race-and-the-power-of-story/> 16, 17

Sister Song, *Race, Gender and Abortion: How Reproductive Justice Activists Won in Georgia*, Sister Song (2010), http://www.trustblackwomen.org/SisterSong_Policy_Report.pdf..... 14

Susan A. Cohen, *Abortion and Women of Color: The Bigger Picture*, 11 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev., Summer 2008, <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/gpr/11/3/gpr110302.html> 8

Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, Guttmacher Inst. (Dec. 2013), <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/FB-Unintended-Pregnancy-US.html> 7
